Table of Contents
Why this book?
Acknowledgements
Graphics/Photo credits

SECTION ONE Health & Happiness starts with a warm balloon
1. Playing with balloons

a. Balloon Breathing

b. Balloon Rising

Sunshine on the skin
Finding yourself miserable?
A little bit of alcohol

Quiet appreciation
Seasonal adjustments

a. Spring

Summer

Autumn

Winter

Mid-Winter

ook wd

© 0o

SECTION TWO Tricks to stay out of the doctor's waiting room
1. SOS recipes
Common cold
Plain old sore throat
When to use Chinese ‘cold’ pills
Recipes for alleviating coughs
Menopause hot flushes/flashes
Burns
Aching muscles
Strategies for decreasing high blood pressure
Dealing with anxiety
Insomnia
Constipation
I.  Home remedy for haemorroids
m. What to do if you are “busting” (to go to the toilet)?
2. Pain moderators- injury
a. Why you should NOT use ice. What can you do?
b. Which liniment should | choose?
c. Can ALL liniments be used on ANY pain?
3. Pain moderators - inflammation

o

T T Ta@moeao00T

SECTION THREE Fun with Health & Fithess
1. Ancient Chinese secret

2.  How to get from couch to 5 Km
3. Don’t grasp — cradle!
4. Don’t reach — push!



5. Opposite or distal eases
6. Putting it all together

SECTION FOUR Playing in the Garden
1. Sprouting
2. Containers
a. Recycled vegetable boxes
b. Towers
c. Large tubs
d. Garbage bins
Which seeds are worth saving?
No-dig garden beds
5. Composting
6. Home produce for therapeutic teas
a. Flowers for teas
b. Barley Malt- therapeutic sweetener.
7. Useful waste

B ow

SECTION FIVE Get into your kitchen- rattle those pots and pans
1. How to treat badly burnt pots and pans
2.  How to treat foods you KNOW give you wind
a. Beans
b. Sunchokes/Jerusalem artichokes/Earth apples
Why use lemon juice on your greens?
Why soak nuts, seeds, beans, legumes and grains?
Do you HAVE to salt eggplants?
How to make tofu / tempeh delicious
Quick foods for growing children
a. Fruits
b. Vegetables
c. Nuts
d. Drinks
e. Snacks
8. Why substitute peanut butter?
. How to have vital energy if vegetarian
10. Common questions about proteins
a. How much daily protein is needed?
b. How much food equals enough proetien?
c. Can you get protein from vegetables?
d. Do you need to balance each group in the same meal?
11. A word about sweeteners
Rapadura /Panela/ Muscavado
Demarara and 'Organic Raw Sugar'
Barley Malt
Rice Malt

No ok

o0 oo

57
58

61
62
63
63
63
64
64
65
65
67
68
68
68
69

73
74
75
75
75
77
77
78
79
81
82
83
83
83
84
85
87
91
91
91
91
92
93
94
95
95
95



Brown Sugar
Agave
Stevia
Honey

SECTION SIX Recipes
1. Soy rich recipes
a. Tofu and Vegetable Flan
ii. Tofu Cream
iii. Vegetable Moussaka
2. Keep happy - “Mood Foods” and recipes
a. If you need calming
b. If you have sore eyes & are a bit irritable
c. Cranky teas- quick fixes
d. Foods to keep you calm
i. Braised Caraway Cabbage
ii. Roasted Beetroot feta mint salad
3. Lima Bean recipes for strengthening lungs
a. Lima bean Chowder
b. Lima Bean Stew
4. Nut recipes to strengthen lungs
a. Walnut toffee
b. Pecan Pie
5. Pumpkin Seaweed Soup

sa ™o

6. Chestnut Recipes for Strengthening Kidneys

a. Chestnut Congee Method 1
(fresh chestnuts)

b. Chestnut Congee Method 2
(dried chestnuts)
Chestnut Soup # 1
Chestnut Soup # 2
Spinach & Chestnut Rice
Braised Chicken with Chestnuts
Lamb & Chestnut Stew
Chestnut Rum Balls

i. Mont Blanc (Chestnut Dessert)
7. Jazzed-up Simple Vegetables

a. Broccoli, Tahini & Orange Juice

b. Cumin Baked Pumpkin

c. Coriander/Cilantro seed Baked Pumpkin

d. Aromatic Mashed Potatoes with Caraway
8. Jazzed up simple fruit

a. Baked bananas

b. Aromatic Bosc Pears

c. Baked Apples & Goji berries

d. Spiced Orange Slices

Q@ 0 a0

95
96
97
97

101
102
102
102
103
106
106
106
106
107
107
108
108
108
109
109
109
110
111
112
112
112
112
112
112
113
114
114
115
116
116
117
117
117
117
117
118
118
118
119
119



9. Earth recipes
a. Vegetable Curry
b. Chickpea /Garbanzo Tunissienne with Garlic Polenta
c. Lamb and Eggplant Slow Braise
d. Autumn Soup
10. Pre-prepared snacks for the hungry
a. Cauliflower Pizza Base - Vegan Gluten Free
b. Cauliflower Pizza Base - Dairy loaded & Gluten Free
c. Black Bean Vegan Brownies
d. Gluten Free Dark Chocolate Brownies
e. Energising Raw Coconut Fudge
f.  Pumpkin Pie
11. Nut butter snacks
a. Tahini
b. ABC
c. “Your” roasted nut butter - crunchy style
12. Marinade for tofu/tempeh
13. Lamb's Fry Rissotto for your pet

About the Author

120
120
121
123
124
125
125
125
126
127
128
129
130
130
130
130
131
132

137



Why this book?

In a nutshell, this book is about curious tricks to create ease. I've called
it "Happiness is a Warm Balloon” because my most curious trick -
"Balloon breathing” is ultimately THE method | want you to master.
Master it and you'll have a warm belly. Warm belly equals a warm
balloon. Playing with balloons makes you happy! Being happy is the
reward for mastering this.

Even though this collection of ideas is the result of 25 years creating
“Healthy Chinese takeaway” for my clients, these lifestyle suggestions
are universally applicable. In addition to client advice I've added ideas
I've stumbled upon as I've lived my life in the pursuit of creating ease.
I've added these as | think they’ll help everyday problems of just being,
thinking, or doing. It is only because they are related to applying the
take home advice, that I've included them here. At times | have chosen
to use the language of western science to explain some concepts that
I've found for strategies that work. So you do not have to understand
Chinese medicine to use this book. You just have to be in need of
assistance and wanting to help yourself.

This guide is full of tricks, comprised in five sections. The first section
deals with the most basic simplified strategies to assist well-being:
breathing, thinking, being. The second section is full of ideas to keep
you out of the doctor’s waiting room. There are strategies to moderate
pain, food suggestions to deal with a cold, deal with hot
flushes/flashes, strategies to moderate high blood pressure, insomnia,
anxiety and feeling blue. The third section explores having fun with
health and fitness. After that, we play in the garden then get back into
the kitchen to rattle pots and pans. The final section details any recipe
mentioned in the preceding sections of the text.

The recipe section is quite large, as individual food suggestions may
be easy to name, but how to use the suggested foods is not so easy.
There are no bird’'s nests or shark fins of old Chinese style food
recipes, just good honest “clean eating “ ideas. Nearly all the recipes
are vegetarian. There are also vegan or gluten free recipes or both.
Recipes range from snacks, to soup, to mains, and even desserts. It's
an eclectic collection that has largely stood the test of time. | was a
vegetarian cook before | became a Chinese medicine practitioner, so
was very interested in the interplay of food, and how it influenced
energy on a daily basis.

So why stepping stones? You may stumble, but armed with these
strategies, in no time, you'll be turning those stumbling blocks of ill-
health into stepping-stones of vitality. | hope you have fun with my
approach to creating ease.



Once you experience ease, before you know it, you'll be playfully
dancing, stepping lightly over those stones you've mastered. Keep
your belly expanded with warmth and good food, let the balloon rise,
allow your mood to follow.




