Table	of	Contents
-------	----	----------

Table of Contents	
Why this book?	ix
Acknowledgements	xi
Graphics/Photo credits	xii
SECTION ONE Health & Happiness starts with a warm balloon	1
1. Playing with balloons	2
a. Balloon Breathing	2
b. Balloon Rising	4
2. Sunshine on the skin	5
3. Finding yourself miserable?	7
4. A little bit of alcohol	9
5. Quiet appreciation	10
6. Seasonal adjustments	11
a. Spring	11
b. Summer	12
c. Autumn	13
d. Winter	14
e. Mid-Winter	15
SECTION TWO Tricks to stay out of the doctor's waiting room	19
1. SOS recipes	20
a. Common cold	21
b. Plain old sore throat	22
c. When to use Chinese 'cold' pills	22
d. Recipes for alleviating coughs	24
e. Menopause hot flushes/flashes	26
f. Burns	28
g. Aching muscles	29
<ul> <li>h. Strategies for decreasing high blood pressure</li> </ul>	30
i. Dealing with anxiety	35
j. Insomnia	36
k. Constipation	38
I. Home remedy for haemorroids	39
m. What to do if you are "busting" (to go to the toilet)?	40
2. Pain moderators- injury	42
a. Why you should NOT use ice. What can you do?	43
b. Which liniment should I choose?	44
c. Can ALL liniments be used on ANY pain?	45 47
3. Pain moderators - inflammation	47
SECTION THREE Fun with Health & Fitness	51
1. Ancient Chinese secret	52
2. How to get from couch to 5 Km	53
<ol><li>Don't grasp – cradle!</li></ol>	55
4. Don't reach – push!	56

5	<ol> <li>Opposite or distal eases</li> </ol>	57
6	6. Putting it all together	58
<b>S</b> 1 2 3 4	<ul> <li>Butting it all together</li> <li>SECTION FOUR Playing in the Garden</li> <li>Sprouting</li> <li>Containers <ul> <li>a. Recycled vegetable boxes</li> <li>b. Towers</li> <li>c. Large tubs</li> <li>d. Garbage bins</li> </ul> </li> <li>Which seeds are worth saving?</li> <li>No-dig garden beds</li> <li>Composting</li> </ul>	58 61 62 63 63 63 63 64 64 65 65 67
	6. Home produce for therapeutic teas	68
	a. Flowers for teas	68 68
7	<ul> <li>b. Barley Malt- therapeutic sweetener.</li> <li>V. Useful waste</li> </ul>	69
	SECTION FIVE Get into your kitchen- rattle those pots and pans . How to treat badly burnt pots and pans	<b>73</b> 74
	2. How to treat foods you KNOW give you wind	75
_	a. Beans	75
	b. Sunchokes/Jerusalem artichokes/Earth apples	75
3	8. Why use lemon juice on your greens?	77
4	Why soak nuts, seeds, beans, legumes and grains?	77
5	5. Do you HAVE to salt eggplants?	78
6	<ol><li>How to make tofu / tempeh delicious</li></ol>	79
7	<ol> <li>Quick foods for growing children</li> </ol>	81
	a. Fruits	82
	b. Vegetables	83
	c. Nuts	83
	d. Drinks e. Snacks	83 84
g	8. Why substitute peanut butter?	85
	<ul> <li>With substitute peaker butter?</li> <li>How to have vital energy if vegetarian</li> </ul>	87
	0. Common questions about proteins	91
	a. How much daily protein is needed?	91
	b. How much food equals enough proetien?	91
	c. Can you get protein from vegetables?	91
	d. Do you need to balance each group in the same meal?	92
1	1. A word about sweeteners	93
	a. Rapadura /Panela/ Muscavado	94
	b. Demarara and 'Organic Raw Sugar'	95
	c. Barley Malt	95 05
	d. Rice Malt	95

e. Brown Sugar	95
f. Agave	96
g. Stevia	97
h. Honey	97
SECTION SIX Recipes	101
1. Soy rich recipes	102
a. Tofu and Vegetable Flan	102
ii. Tofu Cream	102
iii. Vegetable Moussaka	103
2. Keep happy - "Mood Foods" and recipes	106
a. If you need calming	106
b. If you have sore eyes & are a bit irritable	106
c. Cranky teas- quick fixes	106
d. Foods to keep you calm	107
i. Braised Caraway Cabbage	107
ii. Roasted Beetroot feta mint salad	108
<ol><li>Lima Bean recipes for strengthening lungs</li></ol>	108
a. Lima bean Chowder	108
b. Lima Bean Stew	109
4. Nut recipes to strengthen lungs	109
a. Walnut toffee	109
b. Pecan Pie	110
5. Pumpkin Seaweed Soup	111
6. Chestnut Recipes for Strengthening Kidneys	112
a. Chestnut Congee Method 1	112
(fresh chestnuts)	112
b. Chestnut Congee Method 2	112
(dried chestnuts)	112
c. Chestnut Soup # 1	112
d. Chestnut Soup # 2	113
e. Spinach & Chestnut Rice	114
f. Braised Chicken with Chestnuts	114
g. Lamb & Chestnut Stew	115
h. Chestnut Rum Balls	116
i. Mont Blanc (Chestnut Dessert)	116
7. Jazzed-up Simple Vegetables	117
a. Broccoli, Tahini & Orange Juice	117
b. Cumin Baked Pumpkin	117
c. Coriander/Cilantro seed Baked Pumpkin	117
d. Aromatic Mashed Potatoes with Caraway	117
8. Jazzed up simple fruit	118
a. Baked bananas	118
b. Aromatic Bosc Pears	118
c. Baked Apples & Goji berries	119
d. Spiced Orange Slices	119

9. Earth recipes	120
a. Vegetable Curry	120
b. Chickpea /Garbanzo Tunissienne with Garlic Polenta	121
c. Lamb and Eggplant Slow Braise	123
d. Autumn Soup	124
10. Pre-prepared snacks for the hungry	125
a. Cauliflower Pizza Base - Vegan Gluten Free	125
b. Cauliflower Pizza Base - Dairy loaded & Gluten Free	125
c. Black Bean Vegan Brownies	126
d. Gluten Free Dark Chocolate Brownies	127
e. Energising Raw Coconut Fudge	128
f. Pumpkin Pie	129
11. Nut butter snacks	130
a. Tahini	130
b. ABC	130
<li>c. "Your" roasted nut butter - crunchy style</li>	130
12. Marinade for tofu/tempeh	131
13. Lamb's Fry Rissotto for your pet	132
About the Author	137

## Why this book?

In a nutshell, this book is about curious tricks to create ease. I've called it "Happiness is a Warm Balloon" because my most curious trick -"Balloon breathing" is ultimately THE method I want you to master. Master it and you'll have a warm belly. Warm belly equals a warm balloon. Playing with balloons makes you happy! Being happy is the reward for mastering this.

Even though this collection of ideas is the result of 25 years creating "Healthy Chinese takeaway" for my clients, these lifestyle suggestions are universally applicable. In addition to client advice I've added ideas I've stumbled upon as I've lived my life in the pursuit of creating ease. I've added these as I think they'll help everyday problems of just being, thinking, or doing. It is only because they are related to applying the take home advice, that I've included them here. At times I have chosen to use the language of western science to explain some concepts that I've found for strategies that work. So you do not have to understand Chinese medicine to use this book. You just have to be in need of assistance and wanting to help yourself.

This guide is full of tricks, comprised in five sections. The first section deals with the most basic simplified strategies to assist well-being: breathing, thinking, being. The second section is full of ideas to keep you out of the doctor's waiting room. There are strategies to moderate pain, food suggestions to deal with a cold, deal with hot flushes/flashes, strategies to moderate high blood pressure, insomnia, anxiety and feeling blue. The third section explores having fun with health and fitness. After that, we play in the garden then get back into the kitchen to rattle pots and pans. The final section details any recipe mentioned in the preceding sections of the text.

The recipe section is quite large, as individual food suggestions may be easy to name, but how to use the suggested foods is not so easy. There are no bird's nests or shark fins of old Chinese style food recipes, just good honest "clean eating " ideas. Nearly all the recipes are vegetarian. There are also vegan or gluten free recipes or both. Recipes range from snacks, to soup, to mains, and even desserts. It's an eclectic collection that has largely stood the test of time. I was a vegetarian cook before I became a Chinese medicine practitioner, so was very interested in the interplay of food, and how it influenced energy on a daily basis.

So why stepping stones? You may stumble, but armed with these strategies, in no time, you'll be turning those stumbling blocks of ill-health into stepping-stones of vitality. I hope you have fun with my approach to creating ease.

Once you experience ease, before you know it, you'll be playfully dancing, stepping lightly over those stones you've mastered. Keep your belly expanded with warmth and good food, let the balloon rise, allow your mood to follow.

